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CLOSING OR AUTOMATIC CLOSING DOOR

ENTRY SLIDING DOOR TO COMPLY WITH 
CLAUSE D2.19(b)(iv)(B) OF THE NCC 2019, 
AUTOMATICALLY OPEN IF THERE IS A 
POWER FAILURE TO THE DOOR.
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REFER TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS PLAN FOR EXTERIOR FINISHES REFER TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS PLAN FOR EXTERIOR FINISHES

SELECT SHADE 
STRUCTURE & SAIL

FFL 238.650

FIRE SOURCE 

BASED ON NCC 2019, CLAUSE C2.2 THE FIRE COMPARTMENT OF THE BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE OF 
TYPE B CONSTRUCTION. 

THE FIRE SOURCE FEATURES HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AS FOLLOWS :
a. THE BOUNDARIES ON THE FAR SIDE OF LOUTH ROAD, LEWIS STREET AND MARSHALL 

STREET.
b. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN LOT 52 DP576145 AND THE PROPOSED LOT;
c. THE BOUNDARIES BETWEEN LOT 1 DP501419 AND THE PROPOSED LOT;
d. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN LOT 1 DP937651 AND THE PROPOSED LOT;
e. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN LOT 1 DP937652 AND THE PROPOSED LOT.

FIRE SOURCE FEATURES IDENTIFIED ON THE ELEVATIONS WHICH ARE LESS THAN 18.0M AWAY FROM 
THESE FIRE SOURCE FEATURES AND MUST ACHIEVE THE CORRESPONDING FRL THAT COMPLIES 
WITH TABLE 4 OF SPEC C1.1.

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS ARE TO BE NON-COMBUSTABLE AND ARE TO COMPLEY WITH THE 
RELEVANT FRLS FROM TABLE 4 OF SPEC C1.1 FOR BOTH  LOADBEARING OR NON-LOADBEARING. 

INTERNAL LOADBEARING WALLS AND COLUMNS SUPPORTING THE FIRST FLOOR ARE REQUIRED TO 
ACHIEVE AN FRL IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 4 OF SPECIFICATION C1.1 

FRL'S OF THE  EXTERNAL WALLS ARE BE ACHIEVED FROM BOTH SIDES OF THE WALLS.

COLD & FREEZER ROOM 
INSULATION PANEL, BY OTHERS

PRE-CAST CONCRETE TILT-UP PANEL, 
REFER TO PLAN FOR SIZE LOCATION
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COLD & FREEZER ROOM 
INSULATION PANEL, BY OTHERS

90

METAL STUD FRAMING WITH 
PLASTERBOARD LINING, REFER TO JV3 
REPORT FOR INSULATION REQUIREMENTS

METAL STUD FRAMING WITH SHEET 
METAL CLADDING35

METAL STUD FRAMING WITH PLASTERBOARD 
LINING, REFER TO JV3 REPORT FOR 
INSULATION REQUIREMENTS

150MM
200MM

METAL STUD FRAMING WITH EXTERNAL 
SHEET METAL CLADDING & INTERNAL 
PLASTERBOARD LINING, REFER TO JV3 
REPORT FOR INSULATION REQUIREMENTS

13
15

2
90

WALL TYPES

REFUSE ROOM
SHOULD COMPLY WITH EPA N.S.W "BETTER PRACTICE GUIDELINES 
FOR WASTE MANAGEMENT & RECYCLING IN COMMERCIAL & 
INDUSTRIAL FACILITIES" GUIDE LINES. AND CONSTRUCTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE NCC.

VENTILATION SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH AS 1668 – THE USE OF 
MECHANICAL VENTILATION AND AIR-CONDITIONING IN
BUILDINGS

TO HAVE CONCRETE FLOOR WITH SMOOTH CEMENT RENDER WALLS, 
PAINT FINISH, FROM CEILING TO THE FLOOR. GRADE FLOOR TO AN 
APPROVED IN FLOOR SUMP AND BASKET TRAP FLOOR WASTE. 
PROVIDE HOSE COCK, AIR VENT TO EXTERNAL AIR, NATURAL OR 
MECHANICAL FLOW. PROVIDE STORAGE AREA FOR DRY RECYCLING 
FACILITIES. REFER TO COUNCIL CONSENT ITEM 52 FOR ROOM 
REQUIREMENTS

NOTE 1

PROTECTION OF OPENINGS
BOTH THE GROUND FLOOR REFUSE & LEVEL 1 PLANT 
ROOM ROLLER DOORS ARE WITHIN 3M OF THE SIDE 
BOUNDARY WITH A WALL ANGLE OF 0 deg. 

ANY DOOR THAT IS WITHIN A FIRE WALL IS REQUIRED 
TO COMPLY WITH NCC PART C3.2(a)(i), C3.4(a)(i)(b) & 
C3.5(a)(iii)(b)(c)(d)

REFER TO NCC: SPECIFICATION C1.1 FIRE WALLS
SPECIFICATION E1.5 SPRINKLERS

NOTE 2
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STEEL STD WALL & 
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PROTECTION OF OPENINGS
SEE NOTE 2
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SEE NOTE 4
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SEE NOTE 3
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REFER TO FIRE SERVICE 
SPECIFICATION FOR FIRE 
HOSE REEL CUPBOARD 
REQUIREMENTS

FIRE SOURCE 

BASED ON NCC 2019, CLAUSE C2.2 THE FIRE COMPARTMENT OF THE BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE OF 
TYPE B CONSTRUCTION. 

THE FIRE SOURCE FEATURES HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AS FOLLOWS :
a. THE BOUNDARIES ON THE FAR SIDE OF LOUTH ROAD, LEWIS STREET AND MARSHALL 

STREET.
b. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN LOT 52 DP576145 AND THE PROPOSED LOT;
c. THE BOUNDARIES BETWEEN LOT 1 DP501419 AND THE PROPOSED LOT;
d. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN LOT 1 DP937651 AND THE PROPOSED LOT;
e. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN LOT 1 DP937652 AND THE PROPOSED LOT.

FIRE SOURCE FEATURES IDENTIFIED ON THE ELEVATIONS WHICH ARE LESS THAN 18.0M AWAY FROM 
THESE FIRE SOURCE FEATURES AND MUST ACHIEVE THE CORRESPONDING FRL THAT COMPLIES 
WITH TABLE 4 OF SPEC C1.1.

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS ARE TO BE NON-COMBUSTABLE AND ARE TO COMPLEY WITH THE 
RELEVANT FRLS FROM TABLE 4 OF SPEC C1.1 FOR BOTH  LOADBEARING OR NON-LOADBEARING. 

INTERNAL LOADBEARING WALLS AND COLUMNS SUPPORTING THE FIRST FLOOR ARE REQUIRED TO 
ACHIEVE AN FRL IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 4 OF SPECIFICATION C1.1 

FRL'S OF THE  EXTERNAL WALLS ARE BE ACHIEVED FROM BOTH SIDES OF THE WALLS.

PROTECTION OF OPENINGS
BOTH THE GROUND FLOOR REFUSE & LEVEL 1 PLANT 
ROOM ROLLER DOORS ARE WITHIN 3M OF THE SIDE 
BOUNDARY WITH A WALL ANGLE OF 0 deg. 

ANY DOOR THAT IS WITHIN A FIRE WALL IS REQUIRED 
TO COMPLY WITH NCC PART C3.2(a)(i), C3.4(a)(i)(b) & 
C3.5(a)(iii)(b)(c)(d)

REFER TO NCC: SPECIFICATION C1.1 FIRE WALLS
SPECIFICATION E1.5 SPRINKLERS

NOTE 2

ACCESS TO BUILDING
EXEMPTION OF A  PASSENGER LIFT TO SERVICE 
LEVEL 1 IN ACCORDANCE WITH REFER NCC D3.3(f),AS 
THE FLOOR AREA IS NO MORE THEN 200m2. 

NOTE 3

FIRE HOSE REEL
FIRE HOSE REEL CUPBOARD, FIRE REEL TO BE 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 2441-2005 & TO 
COMPLY WITH NCC E1.4(c)(ii)(d)(e)(f)

NOTE 4
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FINISHES SCHEDULE:

PAINT FINISH 1 - COLORBOND "WOODLAND GREY"  OR 
SIMILAR

CLEAR GLAZING WITH CLEAR COAT ALUMINIUM FRAME 
OF SIMILAR , REFER TO JV3 REPORT

METAL ROOF SHEETING- TRIMDECK 'SHALE GREY' OR 
SIMILAR

LASER CUT ALUMINIUM SCREENING POWDERCOATED IN 
BURNT ORANGE OR SIMILAR

POWDERCOAT COLOUR- COLORBOND 'WOODLAND GREY'-
ALSO TO FASCIAS AND GUTTERS

TERRACOTTA COLOUR TILES TO FOOTPATH TO MATCH 
CURRENT CITY CENTRE FOOTPATHS

TIMBER  LOOK, ALUMINIUM BATTENS

HARDIES FC CLADDING , PAINT FINISH TO MATCH 
COLORBOND "WOODLAND GREY"
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TB
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PAINT FINISH 2 - WHITEPF-2

HARDIES FC CLADDING IN DULUX 'VIVID WHITE' OR 
SIMILAR TO SOFFIT

FCS

LASYAGHT CUSTOM ORB - "WINDSPREY"CB

*ALL MATERIALS TO BE NON-COMBUSTABLE , TO COMPLY WITH 
CLAUSE C1.14 OF THE NCC 2019
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FIRE SOURCE 

BASED ON NCC 2019, CLAUSE C2.2 THE FIRE COMPARTMENT OF THE BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE OF 
TYPE B CONSTRUCTION. 

THE FIRE SOURCE FEATURES HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AS FOLLOWS :
a. THE BOUNDARIES ON THE FAR SIDE OF LOUTH ROAD, LEWIS STREET AND MARSHALL 

STREET.
b. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN LOT 52 DP576145 AND THE PROPOSED LOT;
c. THE BOUNDARIES BETWEEN LOT 1 DP501419 AND THE PROPOSED LOT;
d. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN LOT 1 DP937651 AND THE PROPOSED LOT;
e. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN LOT 1 DP937652 AND THE PROPOSED LOT.

FIRE SOURCE FEATURES IDENTIFIED ON THE ELEVATIONS WHICH ARE LESS THAN 18.0M AWAY FROM 
THESE FIRE SOURCE FEATURES AND MUST ACHIEVE THE CORRESPONDING FRL THAT COMPLIES 
WITH TABLE 4 OF SPEC C1.1.

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS ARE TO BE NON-COMBUSTABLE AND ARE TO COMPLEY WITH THE 
RELEVANT FRLS FROM TABLE 4 OF SPEC C1.1 FOR BOTH  LOADBEARING OR NON-LOADBEARING. 

INTERNAL LOADBEARING WALLS AND COLUMNS SUPPORTING THE FIRST FLOOR ARE REQUIRED TO 
ACHIEVE AN FRL IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 4 OF SPECIFICATION C1.1 

FRL'S OF THE  EXTERNAL WALLS ARE BE ACHIEVED FROM BOTH SIDES OF THE WALLS.

COMPLIANCE NOTES

SEALING OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE TO COMPLY WITH CLAUSE J3.6 OF THE NCC 
2019
BUILDING INSULATION TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLAUSE J1.2 AND 
AS/NZS4859.1-2018
REFER TO JV3 REPORT FOR BASIX INFORMATION
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HWY)2
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3 1 : 100
OUTDOOR SOUTH ELEVATION
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No. Revision Description Date Issued by
A REVISED FFL LEVEL 2020.02.03 HS
B ISSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION 24.03.2020 HS
C NEW EXIT 03.03.21 HS
D S68 APPLICATION 10.12.21 HS
E ISSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION 13.12.21
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G ISSUED FOR SECTION 4.55 10.08.22

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 
APPROVED DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL 
ARE NOTED IN [BLUE] AND CLOUDED

S4.55 REVISION
ORIENTATION OF ACCESS 
LADDER STAIR

S4.55 REVISION
OFFICE SPACES REVISED

S4.55 REVISION
SERVICES DOOR REMOVED

S4.55 REVISION
REQUIRED EXIT

S4.55 REVISION
REQUIRED EXIT

S4.55 REVISION
SHADE STRUCTURE

S4.55 REVISION
SHADE STRUCTURE

S4.55 REVISION
SHADE STRUCTURE

S4.55 REVISION
SHADE STRUCTURE

S4.55 REVISION
ORIENTATION OF ACCESS 
LADDER STAIR
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FIRE SOURCE 

BASED ON NCC 2019, CLAUSE C2.2 THE FIRE COMPARTMENT OF THE BUILDING IS REQUIRED TO BE OF 
TYPE B CONSTRUCTION. 

THE FIRE SOURCE FEATURES HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AS FOLLOWS :
a. THE BOUNDARIES ON THE FAR SIDE OF LOUTH ROAD, LEWIS STREET AND MARSHALL 

STREET.
b. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN LOT 52 DP576145 AND THE PROPOSED LOT;
c. THE BOUNDARIES BETWEEN LOT 1 DP501419 AND THE PROPOSED LOT;
d. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN LOT 1 DP937651 AND THE PROPOSED LOT;
e. THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN LOT 1 DP937652 AND THE PROPOSED LOT.

FIRE SOURCE FEATURES IDENTIFIED ON THE ELEVATIONS WHICH ARE LESS THAN 18.0M AWAY FROM 
THESE FIRE SOURCE FEATURES AND MUST ACHIEVE THE CORRESPONDING FRL THAT COMPLIES 
WITH TABLE 4 OF SPEC C1.1.

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS ARE TO BE NON-COMBUSTABLE AND ARE TO COMPLEY WITH THE 
RELEVANT FRLS FROM TABLE 4 OF SPEC C1.1 FOR BOTH  LOADBEARING OR NON-LOADBEARING. 

INTERNAL LOADBEARING WALLS AND COLUMNS SUPPORTING THE FIRST FLOOR ARE REQUIRED TO 
ACHIEVE AN FRL IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 4 OF SPECIFICATION C1.1 

FRL'S OF THE  EXTERNAL WALLS ARE BE ACHIEVED FROM BOTH SIDES OF THE WALLS.

FINISHES SCHEDULE:

PAINT FINISH 1 - COLORBOND "WOODLAND GREY"  OR 
SIMILAR

CLEAR GLAZING WITH CLEAR COAT ALUMINIUM FRAME 
OF SIMILAR , REFER TO JV3 REPORT

METAL ROOF SHEETING- TRIMDECK 'SHALE GREY' OR 
SIMILAR

LASER CUT ALUMINIUM SCREENING POWDERCOATED IN 
BURNT ORANGE OR SIMILAR

POWDERCOAT COLOUR- COLORBOND 'WOODLAND GREY'-
ALSO TO FASCIAS AND GUTTERS

TERRACOTTA COLOUR TILES TO FOOTPATH TO MATCH 
CURRENT CITY CENTRE FOOTPATHS

TIMBER  LOOK, ALUMINIUM BATTENS

HARDIES FC CLADDING , PAINT FINISH TO MATCH 
COLORBOND "WOODLAND GREY"

PF-1

GC

TB

LCS

FCC

R

PC

SP

PAINT FINISH 2 - WHITEPF-2

HARDIES FC CLADDING IN DULUX 'VIVID WHITE' OR 
SIMILAR TO SOFFIT

FCS

LASYAGHT CUSTOM ORB - "WINDSPREY"CB

*ALL MATERIALS TO BE NON-COMBUSTABLE , TO COMPLY WITH 
CLAUSE C1.14 OF THE NCC 2019

COMPLIANCE NOTES

SEALING OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE TO COMPLY WITH CLAUSE J3.6 OF THE NCC 
2019
BUILDING INSULATION TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLAUSE J1.2 AND 
AS/NZS4859.1-2018
REFER TO JV3 REPORT FOR BASIX INFORMATION

PROTECTION OF OPENINGS
BOTH THE GROUND FLOOR REFUSE & LEVEL 1 PLANT 
ROOM ROLLER DOORS ARE WITHIN 3M OF THE SIDE 
BOUNDARY WITH A WALL ANGLE OF 0 deg. 

ANY DOOR THAT IS WITHIN A FIRE WALL IS REQUIRED 
TO COMPLY WITH NCC PART C3.2(a)(i), C3.4(a)(i)(b) & 
C3.5(a)(iii)(b)(c)(d)

REFER TO NCC: SPECIFICATION C1.1 FIRE WALLS
SPECIFICATION E1.5 SPRINKLERS

NOTE 2

1:200 @ A31:100 @ A1

12 0 2 64 8

Design:

Checked:

Drawn:Scale:

Date:

Title:

Dwg:Job No: Rev:

Project:

Client:

Do not scale drawing, figured dimensions only to be used. Dimensions
to be verified on site before the fabrication of any building components.
These designs & plans are copyright & are not to be used or reproduced
wholly or in part without the written permission of P.R.D Architects.

AMENDMENTS

CONSTRUCTION 
CERTIFICATE

@A1

(note: scale reduced half @A3)

19
/0

9/
20

22
 1

1:
33

:2
9 

AM

As
indicated

F Z:
\20

17
\17

-0
01

 IG
A 

CO
BA

R\
CA

D\
CC

\W
OR

KI
NG

 F
OL

DE
R\

RE
VI

T\
Co

ba
r -

 C
C 

- (
R2

1)
 22

08
04

.rv
t

ELEVATIONS

017-001

PROPOSED IGA SUPERMARKET

xx.xx.xx

Author

Approver CC-09

Lot 2 in DP 501419, 1-3 Marshall Street
and Lots 15 & 16 DP 129574, 2A Lewis
Street, Cobar

THE KHAN GROUP

Designer

1 : 100
NORTH ELEVATION

1

1 : 100
WEST ELEVATION

2

No. Revision Description Date Issued by
A REVISED FFL LEVEL 2020.02.03 HS
B ISSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION 24.03.2020 HS
C S68 APPLICATION 10.12.21 HS
D ISSUE FOR CONSTRUCTION 13.12.21
E ISSUED FOR SECTION 4.55 01.07.22 HS
F ISSUED FOR SECTION 4.55 10.08.22

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE 
APPROVED DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL 
ARE NOTED IN [BLUE] AND CLOUDED

S4.55 REVISION
ORIENTATION OF ACCESS 
LADDER STAIR

S4.55 REVISION
REQUIRED EXIT

S4.55 REVISION
PLANT ROOM ACCESS

S4.55 REVISION
CIVIL LEVELS FROM PARKING 
TO EXISTING LANE LEVELS

S4.55 REVISION
EXISTING LANE LEVELS

S4.55 REVISION
STAIR ADDED

S4.55 REVISION
ORIENTATION OF ACCESS 
LADDER STAIR



249.110
SITE PLAN / ROOF PLAN

242.150
LEVEL 1

238.650
GROUND

244.650
CEILING

ABCDEFG

2

CC-10

8

CC-07

7

CC-07

CONDENSER DECK

STAIRBACK ON HOUSE 
COLD ROOMS LOADING DOCK

STAFF ROOMS

35
00

25
00

23
60

HJ

2.00°
BOX GUTTER

GLAZING

246.175
SERVICE DECK

3.00°

METAL CLADDING
CFC, PAINT FINISH

PILE CAPE FOOTING TO 
ENG'S DETAIL 

SERVICE 
RISER

4582 4582 4582 4582 4582 4582 4582 4760

2.00°

2.50°

[No Slope]

NGL

83
60

RL 243.210

1
CC-11

SAFETY RAIL

DECK SUPPORT WITH 
PENETRATION FLASHING

METAL CLADDING

METAL ROOFING

COLUMN

SCREEN

COLUMN

AWNING SUPPORT
PORTAL FRAME

HINGE DOOR 

DP

BOTTOM TRIM

CONC BLOCK WALL COMPACT FILL

PARAPET CAPPING

PLASTERBOARD LINING

COLUMN

PORTAL FRAME

BOX GUTTER

PARAPET WALL

COLUMN
4

CC-07

INSULATION TO CLAUSE J1.2 AND 
AS/NZS4859.1-2018

INSULATION TO CLAUSE J1.2 AND 
AS/NZS4859.1-2018

SARKING
AWNING ROOF, REFER TO 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS 
DETAILS

BOLLARDS

CONCRETE TILT-UP PANEL 
WITH XYPEX ADMIXTURE

242.150
LEVEL 1

238.650
GROUND

244.650
CEILING

1 5 6 7 8 92 3 4 10 11

1

CC-10

BACK OF HOUSE

PLANT ROOM

REFUSE LOADING DOCK

CONDENSER DECK

2

CC-11

3

CC-10

246.175
SERVICE DECK

CONCRETE TILT-UP 
PANEL WITH XYPEX 
ADMIXTURE

STRUCTURAL 
BEAM

PARAPET

METAL CLADDING

STRUCTURAL 
COLUMN

WALL FRAME 

SLIDING DOOR 

PILE CAP FOOTING 
TO ENG'S DETAILS

2.00°
ROLLER ACCESS 
DOOR

ROLLER DOOR

SCREEN

BLOCK WALL

RL 239.250

RL 243.735

RL 245.745

ACCESS LADDER

ROOFING SYSTEM

16
6

40
25

5

CC-10

2089

METAL ROOFING

INSULATION TO CLAUSE J1.2 AND 
AS/NZS4859.1-2018

INSULATION TO CLAUSE J1.2 AND 
AS/NZS4859.1-2018

HALGAN MGTS 200 
OR SIMILAR

SAFETY GATES

FALL PREVENTION 
GATE TO COMPLY 
WITH AS 1891.4:2009

FALL ARREST ANCHOR 
POINT  TO BE INSTALLED 
EITHER SIDE OF OPENING 
TO COMPLY WITH AS 
1891.4:2009 

244.650
CEILING

244.650
CEILING

ABC
2

CC-10

246.175
SERVICE DECK

246.175
SERVICE DECK

15
25

RL 249.362

COLOURBOND ROOFING AND FACSIA SYSTEM

DP

EXTERNAL ACCESS DOOR
WEBFORGE , MONOWILLS 
HANDRAIL SYSTEM

PARETE WALL

BOX GUTTER

STRUCTURAL PORTAL 
FRAME TO ENG'S DETAILS

PLANT ROOM WALL

CONDENSOR DECK SUPPORT, REFER 
TO ENGINEERS DETAILS

CLADDING

29
6

EQ EQ EQ EQ

METAL FLASHING

DEKTITE ROOF FLASHING OR SIMILAR

7

J

FC CLADDING

STUD FRAMING

DOWNPIPE

1076 141 7610

10
76

GLAZING SYSTEM

COLUMN

249.110
SITE PLAN / ROOF PLAN

242.150
LEVEL 1

244.650
CEILING

A B2

CC-10

246.175
SERVICE DECK

28
54

22
4

2.00°

COLORBOND FASCIA & GUTTER 
SYSTEM WITH METAL DOWNPIPE.

NON COMBUSTIBLE CLADDING 

SAFETY RAIL TO COMPLY WITH 
AS 1657-2018

ROOF TOP PLANT PLATFORM, 
REFER TO STRUCTURAL 
ENGINEERS DETAILS
METAL FLASHING 

METAL PURLIN

SUSPENDED GRID CEILING SYSTEM, 
RONDO OF SIMILAR, REFER TO 
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

FIRE RATED BLOCK WALL

STAIR LADDER TO COMPLY WITH 
AS 1657-2018

APPROX

824

SITE MEASURE PRIOR TO 
FABRICATION

SITE MEASURE STAIR, RAILS, 
PLATFORMS PRIOR TO 
FABRICATION

FIRE DAMPENERS REQUIRED ON 
ALL PENETRATIONS INTO THE 
PLANT ROOM

PLANT ROOM MAIN OFFICE

STRUCTURAL FRAMING SHOWN 
DASHED, REFER TO STRUCTURAL 
FRAMING PLAN

METAL FLASHING

BOX GUTTER, SUMP & 
DOWNPIPE

PARAPET FLASHING

AWNING ROOF, ALL STRUCTURAL 
MEMBERS, ROOFING, BATTENS & 

DOWNPIPES TO BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE

COMPLIANCE NOTES

SEALING OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE TO COMPLY WITH CLAUSE J3.6 OF THE NCC 
2019
BUILDING INSULATION TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLAUSE J1.2 AND 
AS/NZS4859.1-2018
REFER TO JV3 REPORT FOR BASIX INFORMATION
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TO INCLUDE ALL DEPARTMENTS AND ACCOSIATED STORE AREAS AS PART 
OF THIS CONSENT:
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